## YOLO COUNTY CENTRAL LANDFILL STANDARD FEE SCHEDULE

44090 County Road 28H, Woodland, CA 95776

(530) 666-8729 Phone - (530) 666-8853 Fax - www.yolocounty.org

Closed: New Year's Day, Easter Sunday, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day

Hours: Monday - Saturday 6:30 am to 4:00 pm, Sundays 8 am to 4 pm

			Mixed	Business	Pressure
	Municipal	Clean Green	soil/Inerts	Generated E-	Treated
STANDARD FEES:	Solid Waste	Waste	and Sod	Waste	Wood
Per ton rate - minimum fee applies <sup>1</sup>	\$75/Ton	\$75.00/Ton <sup>2</sup>	\$15.00/Ton	\$265/Ton	\$260/Ton
Garbage can, 60 gallon, max 2 cans	\$6 each	\$3 each	NA	\$20 each	\$10 each
Autos	\$9 each	\$5 each	\$5 each	\$65 each	\$25 each
Mini-pickups and mini-vans <sup>3</sup>	\$20 each	\$18 each	\$9 each	\$150 each	\$65 each
Full-size pickups, full-size vans and small trailers <sup>3</sup>	\$28 each	\$25 each	\$17 each	\$225 each	\$120 each
Oversized loads <sup>4</sup>	NA	NA	\$28 each	NA	NA
BULKY WASTES:		TIRES <sup>6</sup> :			
Styrofoam or similar low density materials	\$450.00 Per Ton	Auto tires <sup>7</sup>		\$3.50	each

materials

Household furnishings, hot tubs
(whole), stumps, etc.

Single item sofas, chairs, etc.

\$4-00.00
\$125.00
Per Ton
\$6.00 each

Auto tires' \$3.50 each

Truck tires<sup>7</sup> \$6.00 each

Oversize tires  $< 60^{\circ}$ OD<sup>7</sup> \$20.00 each

Bulk Tires - 10 or more \$240.00 Per Ton

## **HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES:**

## **INERT WASTES:**

Appliances (washers, compactors, microwaves, dishwashers, furnaces,	each	Clean soil/gravel <sup>9</sup>	No Charge
water heaters, dryers, ovens, mowers, BBQ's and similar items not listed) <sup>8</sup>		Asphalt, concrete <sup>10</sup>	No Charge
Appliances (refrigeration units - frige, freezer, AC units, water cooler dispenser, etc.) <sup>8</sup>	\$25.00 each	Concrete/AC with soil <sup>11</sup>	\$15.00 Per Ton

## FREE RECYCLING- CUSTOMER SEPARATION REQUIRED:

PaintCare® covered residential & business latex and oil-based paint	FREE DAILY	
Clean metals (excludes appliances)	FREE DAILY	
Mattresses and box springs <sup>12</sup>	FREE DAILY	
Cardboard, paper, plastic #1-7, aluminum/tin cans, food and beverage glass,	FREE DAILY	
paper board (subject to change based on recycle market)	I ILLE BAILT	
RESIDENTIAL Electronic Waste-TVs, monitors, computers, stereos,		
vacuums, small house hold appliances, lamps, etc. NO- wood speakers, wood	FREE DAILY	
encased units		
Automotive batteries	FREE DAILY	
Motor oil (15 gallon limit) and oil filters	FREE DAILY	
Yolo County residential only - household batteries, fluorescent bulbs and tubes, ink and toner cartridges	FREE DAILY	

## YOLO COUNTY CENTRAL LANDFILL STANDARD FEE SCHEDULE

# PRE-APPROVAL REQUIRED - CALL OR E-MAIL FIRST<sup>13</sup>

Liquid wastes: septic, portable toilet, other non-hazardous liquid wastes	\$40.00 Per Ton
Liquid wastes (high solids content or special treatment)	\$65.00 Per Ton
Sewage sludge, grits and rags, concrete or mud slurry	\$130.00 Per Ton
Food waste	\$105.00 Per Ton
Mixtures of food waste and green waste	\$75.00 Per Ton
Soil requiring special handling, contaminated soil, etc.	\$15.00 Per Ton
Biosolids	\$20.00 Per Ton
Mud requiring special handling (hydroexcavation, horizontal boring, etc.)	\$25.00 Per Ton
Other waste requiring special handling	Actual Cost
Hazardous waste processing appointment fee for businesses	\$25.00 each

#### **SPECIAL SERVICES:**

Certificate of destruction	\$12.00 each
Truck wash out	\$25.00 each
Agricultural plastics, triple rinsed with Yolo County Ag Department certificate	FREE FRIDAY ONLY
Agricultural drip tape (all)	\$75 Per Ton
Agricultural plastics, out-of-county	\$75 Per Ton
Solar panels (only Fridays and Saturdays 7:30 am to 3:30 pm)	\$37.00 each
Engineering / hydrogeologist waste analysis	\$125.00 Per Hour
Laboratory expenses	Actual Cost
Minimum clean-up fee for county labor	\$30.00 each
Minimum clean-up fee to remove illegal material from a dumped load	\$22.00 each
Minimum fee for proper disposal of illegally dumped material	Actual Cost

- 1. The minimum weighed fee is equivalent to the mini-pickup rate for each respective material
- 2. Per ton rate for clean green waste includes mixtures of green waste, brush and wood.
- 3. Loads less than 3 feet in height and less than 8 feet in length
- 4. Loads up to 4 feet high and 10 feet long
- 5. Furnishings hauled as part of a "Standard Fee" waste load are included in that fee. Sectional sofas may be charged as individual items.
- 6. Anyone hauling more than 9 tires must obtain a Registered Tire Hauler permit, visit www.calrecycle.ca.gov
- 7. Auto size = rim size less than 16", Truck size = rim size 16" 22". Oversized tires are less than 60" outside diameter. With or without rim ok.
- 8. Rates for Appliances in the Refrigeration Units & Washers categories include the cost of removing contaminates, such as Freon, PCBs, oils, etc., as required by California State Assembly Bill 1760. A secial regulatory fee increase in appliances will go into effect on January 1, 2022. Refrigerators/freezers must be empty of food.
- 9. Clean soil, sand, clean gravel, clean asphalt grindings or workable hot asphalt (clean soil mixed with clean gravel acceptable)
- 10. Asphalt, concrete (gravel, sand, moderate wire, rebar ok) (no soil)
- 11. Mixtures of soil and gravel/sand with asphalt and/or concrete, concrete with significant rebar/wire, large concrete chunks (with rebar, with heavy wire, with maximum of 25% soil)
- **12.** Mattresses and Box Springs **DO NOT** include: sleeping bags, pillows, an unattached mattress pad or mattress topper (even items with resilient filling intended to be used with or on top of a mattress), a car bed, crib or bassinet mattress, juvenile products or the pads used for such juvenile products, waterbeds, air mattresses that contain no upholstery material (such as a camping mattress), sofa beds.
- 13. For waste acceptability questions, call 530-666-8854 or email john.borrego@yolocounty.org or mary.jones@yolocounty.org or jeff.kieffer@yolocounty.org
- 14. Other services for types & sizes of loads not listed above are available. Please call (530) 666-8729 or visit www.yolocounty.org.
- **15.** A returned check fee of \$25.00 may be assessed for any checks returned unpaid by the issuing bank.
- 16. All accounts are subject to a service charge of 5% per month based on the unpaid balances overdue by 60 days or more.
- 17. Disposal/recycling fees effective as of January 1, 2022.
- Disclaimer: Fees and information listed are subject to change. Please call YCCL at (530) 666-8729 for additional information.